## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:   Bill Reque	est or [	Resolution Request	Date of Request: 8/23/2021
1. Type of Request:			
<b>◯</b> Contract//IGA/Grant Agreement	☐ Rezoning/Map	Amendment	☐ Appointment
☐ Dedication/Vacation	OHR Classific	ation	☐ Other:
that clearly indicates the type of requesupplemental request, etc.)  Amends a grant agreement with Mont for a new end date of 7-31-22 to partrabout food and nutrition, grow healthy	tbello Organizing Comer with low income My food at Montbello Un	nmittee by adding \$299,0 (ontbello youth and their rban Farm at 4879 Crow	y or contractor and contract control number - tract amendment, municipal code change,  334 for a new total of \$605,739 and one year families to provide educational programs in Blvd 80239, and provide youth with food ealthy Food for Denver's kids initiative,
<ul><li>3. Requesting Agency: Denver Department of Public Health and I</li><li>4. Contact Person: Contact person with knowledge of proportion</li></ul>			esent item at Mayor-Council and
ordinance/resolution Name: Paige Cheney		Council Name: Will Fenton	
Email: paige.cheney@denvergov.org			ton@denvergov.org
Healthy Food for Montbello Kids will the school facilities to work with child including Academy 360, Greenwood programs delivered in-person and virt community, and the importance of ear principles of conservation and utilizat community. Since the five participatin food access needs in the community we	l continue working wit dren and youth to grow Academy, Monarch M tually by CFA and CLI ting a healthy diet as a tion of food waste thro- ng schools collectively will be extensive. Stude arms and gardens. Structure	th the school and nonprover fresh, healthy food for a fontessori, and McGlone P to teach students where means to mitigate health ugh composting as a mean serve over 3000 childrents will implement microggle Of Love Foundation	fit partners to utilize unused physical space in their families in the community. Each school, Academy, will implement educational e food comes from, how to grow food for their a disparities. Students will incorporate ans to increasing food production within their n and youth and their families, the impact on ro-enterprise projects in which they will grow on will continue to provide sacks of food on a den camps.
6. City Attorney assigned to this reque Lee Zarzecki	est (if applicable):		
	To be completed by I	Mayor's Legislative Tear	m:
Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 1025		Date En	ntered:

7. ***For al	<u>ii contracts,</u> iiii out and submit accon	npanying Key Contract Terms w	
		<b>Key Contract Terms</b>	
	tract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$5 e (Grant) Agreement	500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sal	le or Lease of Real Property):
	tractor Name: rganizing Committee		
Contract con ENVHL-202	ntrol number: 159387		
Location: Denver, Colo	orado		
	contract?  Yes No Is this	on Amondment? Voc N	In If you have many?
is this a new	contract: Tes No is this	an Amendment: A res A	to II yes, now many:2
<b>Contract Te</b>	rm/Duration (for amended contracts	, include <u>existing</u> term dates and	amended dates):
	rm/Duration (for amended contracts, /2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on		
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on	ne more additional annual renewa	al.
Term: 08/01		ne more additional annual renewa	al.
Term: 08/01	/2020 - 07/31/2022 with option for on nount (indicate existing amount, ame	ne more additional annual renewa	otal):
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on	ne more additional annual renewa	al.
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on mount (indicate existing amount, ame *Current Contract Amount*	ne more additional annual renewa ended amount and new contract t Additional Funds	otal):  Total Contract Amount
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on mount (indicate existing amount, ame  Current Contract Amount (A)  \$306,705	ne more additional annual renewal ended amount and new contract to Additional Funds (B) \$299,034	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on mount (indicate existing amount, ame  **Current Contract Amount** (A) \$306,705  **Current Contract Term	ne more additional annual renewal anded amount and new contract to Additional Funds  (B)  \$299,034  Added Time	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739  New Ending Date
Term: 08/01	/2020 – 07/31/2022 with option for on mount (indicate existing amount, ame  Current Contract Amount (A)  \$306,705	ne more additional annual renewal ended amount and new contract to Additional Funds (B) \$299,034	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739
Scope of wor Healthy Food school facilit implement ed grow food foo incorporate p within their c impact on foo grow and sell daily basis ar Was this con Yes – compe	nount (indicate existing amount, ame  Current Contract Amount (A) \$306,705  Current Contract Term  08/01/2020 – 07/31/2021  rk: If for Montbello Kids will continue work ies to work with children and youth to glucational programs delivered in-person retheir community, and the importance or inciples of conservation and utilization community. Since the five participating od access needs in the community will be food to support their school farms and and meals will be provided to those child intractor selected by competitive processitive RFP selection process was done of the community will be provided to those child intractor selected by competitive processitive RFP selection process was done	Additional annual renewal and annual renewal r	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739  New Ending Date 07/31/2022  partners to utilize unused physical space in the amilies in the community. Each school will teach students where food comes from, how to to mitigate health disparities. Students will g as a means to increasing food production 00 children and youth and their families, the ent micro-enterprise projects in which they will ation will continue to provide sacks of food on a
Scope of wor Healthy Food school facilit implement ed grow food foo incorporate p within their c impact on foo grow and sell daily basis ar Was this con Yes – compe	nount (indicate existing amount, ame  Current Contract Amount (A) \$306,705  Current Contract Term  08/01/2020 – 07/31/2021  rk: If for Montbello Kids will continue workies to work with children and youth to glucational programs delivered in-person retheir community, and the importance or inciples of conservation and utilization community. Since the five participating and access needs in the community will be food to support their school farms and and meals will be provided to those child intractor selected by competitive processitive RFP selection process was done tractor provided these services to the	Additional Funds  (B)  \$299,034  Added Time  1 year  king with the school and nonprofit grow fresh, healthy food for their fan and virtually by CFA and CLP to of eating a healthy diet as a means no food waste through composting schools collectively serve over 300 be extensive. Students will implem I gardens. Struggle Of Love Foundathen participating in summer garder ess?  If not, why not?  e.	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739  New Ending Date 07/31/2022  partners to utilize unused physical space in the amilies in the community. Each school will teach students where food comes from, how to to mitigate health disparities. Students will g as a means to increasing food production 00 children and youth and their families, the ent micro-enterprise projects in which they will ation will continue to provide sacks of food on an examps.
Scope of wor Healthy Food school facilitimplement edgrow food for incorporate pwithin their compact on foogrow and sell daily basis and was this compact on the scope of the s	nount (indicate existing amount, ame  Current Contract Amount (A) \$306,705  Current Contract Term  08/01/2020 – 07/31/2021  rk: If for Montbello Kids will continue workies to work with children and youth to glucational programs delivered in-person retheir community, and the importance or inciples of conservation and utilization community. Since the five participating and access needs in the community will be food to support their school farms and and meals will be provided to those child intractor selected by competitive processitive RFP selection process was done tractor provided these services to the	Additional Funds (B) \$299,034  Added Time 1 year  king with the school and nonprofit grow fresh, healthy food for their fan and virtually by CFA and CLP to of eating a healthy diet as a means not food waste through composting schools collectively serve over 300 be extensive. Students will implem a gardens. Struggle Of Love Foundathen participating in summer garder ess?  If not, why not?  e.  City before?  Yes  No	Total Contract Amount (A+B) \$605,739  New Ending Date 07/31/2022  partners to utilize unused physical space in the amilies in the community. Each school will teach students where food comes from, how to to mitigate health disparities. Students will g as a means to increasing food production 00 children and youth and their families, the ent micro-enterprise projects in which they will ation will continue to provide sacks of food on an examps.

Source of funds: Healthy Food for Denver's Kids Special Revenue Fund 14809
Is this contract subject to: ☐ W/MBE ☐ DBE ☐ SBE ☐ XO101 ☐ ACDBE ☒ N/A
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):
Who are the subcontractors to this contract?
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
10 de completea dy mayor s Legislative 1eam:

The second of th